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Audience   

This document is intended for those responsible for preparing a site prior 

to the arrival of this product. 

 

About This Document 

This site preparation document is designed to be read on wide aspect 

ratio screens. For printing, A4 size paper is recommended.  

 

The document is organized into sections covering the following topics: 

 Introduction - this section 

 Power Requirements 

 Variant Details 

Each page has one column ~ three columns laid out as follows: 
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Safety precautions 

Common safety precaution 

  

 

▪ Safety Precautions in outlined this manual provide 

information on safe and proper handling of the 

product. Non-compliance of the safety precautions may 

result in injury or damage to the product. 

▪ This precaution symbol with sample term tells you 

safety warnings during equipment handlings. 

 
Please read the following instructions before operating equipment. 

▪ Operate equipment in the order outlined in this manual. 

▪ Follow precautions indicated in this manual, as well as the equipment 

itself. Failure to properly address these precautions may lead to injury or 

damage to the product. 

▪ Avoid operations not addressed in this manual.  

▪ If you cannot remedy system problems using the methods outlined in 

this manual, please refer to contact information listed in the manual.  

▪ Any change or modifications in construction of this device which are not 

expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 

the user’s authority to operate the equipment.  

 

<Note!> 

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 

Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 

are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 

interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial 

environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 

instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to 

radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is 

likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required 

to correct the interference at his own expense. 

 
 

▶ CAUTION  

1. To reduce the risk of fire, use only No. 26 AWG OR LARGER 

Telecommunication cord  

2. Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. 

Dispose used batteries according to the instructions.  

3. For pluggable equipment, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the 

equipment and shall be easily accessible. 

4. The equipment is to be secured to the building structure before 

operation 

5. A security container shall be permitted to optionally be provided with a 
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secondary lock, but improper use of the secondary lock feature will 

reduce the security level of the ATM. 

 

Description of precaution symbols 

 

 

Electrical Shock Warning 

▪ Do not remove cover. Only a maintenance engineer is 

allowed to open the cover. 

▪ Do not touch. You may receive electric shock. 

▪ Make sure to turn off the power when servicing the 

equipment. 

 

 

High Temperature Warning 

▪ Do not touch the equipment when it is running. 

▪ The equipment can get extremely hot and may cause a 

burn. 

▪Make sure to close the cover before running the equipment. 

 

 

Use Precaution when Moving 

▪ The equipment is heavy. Make sure at least 2 people lift or 

move the equipment. 

▪ Do not attempt to move the equipment alone. You may be 

injured from dropping the heavy equipment. 

 

 

Fire Hazard 

▪ Place the equipment in an area away from any  

combustible materials. 

▪ The equipment may catch on fire from overheating or  

short circuit of the power supply unit. 

 

Disassembly Warnings 

▪ Do not disassemble or modify the equipment unless you are 

a certified engineer. 

▪Contact the service center for maintenance, adjustments 

and repairs. 

▪ Improper disassembly may cause fire or electrical shock. 

 

 

Collapse Precautions 

▪ Do not place the equipment where the floor cannot sustain 

the weight of the equipment, or on slanted or unstable 

surface. 

▪ Equipment may fall and cause injury or damage. 

 

 

Unplug the Equipment 

▪ Stop using the equipment immediately if it smokes, emits 

an unusual smell, makes abnormal sounds, or if liquids or 

other foreign materials enter the equipment. 

▪ If the above-mentioned abnormalities occur, immediately 

turn off the power, unplug the equipment and contact the 

service center. 
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▪ If you ignore these symptoms, the equipment may catch on 

fire or cause electric shock. 

 

Précautions pour la sécurité (French) 

Précaution générale pour la sécurité 

  

 

▪ Précautions décrits de ce manuel fournissent des 

informations sur une manipulation sûre et appropriée 

du produit. Le non-respect des précautions peut causer 

des blessures ou endommager le produit.  

▪  Ce symbole de précaution avec le terme d’example 

vous indique des consignes de sécurité lors de la 

manipulation de l'équipement. 

 

Veuillez lire des instructions suivantes avant d'utiliser l'équipement 

▪ Fonctionner l'équipement dans l'ordre indiqué dans ce manuel. 

▪ Suivre les précautions indiquées dans ce manuel, ainsi que l'équipement 

lui-même. Le défaut de traiter correctement de ces précautions peut 

entraîner des blessures ou endommager le produit. 

▪ Évitez des opérations non traitées dans ce manuel. 

▪ Si vous ne pouvez pas résoudre des problèmes du système en utilisant 

des méthodes décrites dans ce manuel, veuillez se référer aux 

informations de contact figurant dans le manuel, s’il vous plaît.  

▪ Certain changement ou des modifications dans la construction de ce 

dispositif qui ne sont pas expressément approuvés par la partie 

responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler l'autorité de 

l'utilisateur de faire fonctionner l'équipement. 

 

<REMAQUE!>  

Cet équipement a été testé et fondé pour se conformer aux limites pour 

un équipement  numérique de classe A, conformément à la partie 15 

des règles FCC. Ces limites sont  conçues pour fournir une protection 

raisonnable contre des interférences nuisibles lorsque l'équipement est 

utilisé dans un environnement commercial. Cet équipement   

génère, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radios et, s'il n'est pas 

installé et utilisé  

conformément aux instructions de ce manuel, peut causer des 

interférences nuisibles aux communications radios. 

Le fonctionnement de cet équipement dans une zone résidentielle est 

susceptible de provoquer des interférences nuisibles dans le cas, 



HYOSUNG 7I                                                            

 

Introduction 

 
Site Preparation © 2022 Hyosung TNS. All rights reserved.  8 

  

l'utilisateur devra corriger ces interférences à ses propres frais.  

 

Description des symboles de précaution 

 

 

Choc électrique 

• Ne pas retirer le couvercle. Seul le technicien d'entretien  

est autorisé à ouvrir le couvercle. 

• Ne pas toucher. Vous pouvez avoir un choc électrique. 

• Assurez-vous d'éteindre l'appareil lors de l'entretien de  

l'équipement. 

 

 

À haute temperature  

• Ne pas toucher l’équipement quand il est en marche. 

• L’équipement peut devenir extrêmement chaud et peut  

provoquer une brûlure. 

• Assurez-vous de fermer le couvercle avant de lancer  

 l'équipement. 

 

 

Soyez prudent lors du déplacement 

• L'équipement est lourd. Assurez-vous d'au moins  

2 personnes pour soulever ou déplacer l'équipement 

• N'essayez pas de déplacer l’équipement seul. Vous  

pouvez être blessés par la chute de l'équipement lourd. 

 

 

Risque d'incendie  

• Placer l’équipement dans une zone éloignée de tous les matériaux  

combustibles. 

• L'équipement peut s'enflammer de surchauffe ou de court-circuit  

de l'unité d'alimentation. 

 

 

Démontage 

• Ne pas démonter ou de modifier l'équipement, sauf si vous êtes  

ingénieur certifié. 

• Contacter le centre de service pour l'entretien, le réglage et    

  la réparation.  

• Le mauvais démontage peut provoquer un incendie ou un    

 choc électrique. 

 

 

Tomber 

• Ne pas placer l'équipement dont le sol ne peut pas supporter le poids  

de l'équipement, ou sur une surface inclinée ou instable. 

• L'équipement peut tomber et provoquer des blessures ou    

  des dommages. 

 

 

Débrancher l'équipement 

• Cessez d'utiliser l’équipement immédiatement si il fume,  

émet une odeur inhabituelle, fait des bruits anormaux ou si des  

liquides ou d'autres matériaux étrangers dans l'équipement. 

• Si les anomalies mentionnées ci-dessus se produisent, éteignez  
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immédiatement la puissance, débranchez l'appareil et contactez le centre de service. 

• Si vous ignorez ces symptômes, l’équipement peut prendre feu ou provoquer un choc 

électrique. 

 

AVERTISSEMENT : 

1. POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE, UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT AWG 

n ° 26 OU LA LIGNES DE TELECOMMUNICATION PLUS GROSSE  

2. RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACEE PAR UN TYPE    

INCORRECT. DISPOSER POUR UTILISATION DES BATTRIES SELON LES 

INSTRUCTIONS 

3. POUR LES APPAREILS RACCORDES, LA PRISE DOIT ETRE INSTALLEE PRES 

D’EQUIPEMENT POUR ÊTRE FACILEMENT ACCESSIBLE 

4.  L’EQUIPEMENT DOIT ETRE SECURISE A LA STRUCTURE DU BATIMENT 

AVANT D'UTILISER 
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Document revisions  

Revision Date Change summary 

V01.00.00 2022-7-18 New Publication 
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Exterior 

I. Front Elevation  

 

 

 

II. Access for Device 

 



HYOSUNG 7I                                                           

 

Variant Details 

 
Site Preparation © 2022 Hyosung TNS. All rights reserved.  12 

  

 

III. Side Elevation   

 

 

Ⅳ. Plan View  

 
 

Ⅴ. Weight   
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Ⅵ. ISO View 

 

 

 

 

Service Area 

I. Minimum Installation  
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II. Recommended Installation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

III. Side Elevation 
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Installation Frame 

I. Bottom of ATM   

 

 

II. Anchor Point 
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III. Anchor Detail   

 

 

Power Requirements 

I. The power for the site 

 

 

II. Power Consumption 

 
 

III. Thermal Output 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



HYOSUNG 7I                                                           

 

Variant Details 

 
Site Preparation © 2022 Hyosung TNS. All rights reserved.  17 

  

Environmental Conditions  
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